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Date/ 
Time 

Resp. 
Time 

Patient 
Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 

Location Treatment Outcome 
 

Total 
Time 

10/08/13 Walk-in Student Dizziness, vasovagal, 
presyncope after TB 

test 

Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 

pt. education, 
monitoring, MD 

referral 

class 1 hour 
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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

10/08/13 Walk-in Student Dizziness, 
vasovagal, 
presyncope 

Health 
Services 

Class 
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Date 
 

Patient 
 

Diagnoses 
 

Treatment Outcome 
 

10/10/13 Student Anxiety attack and 
history of bi-polar 
disorder 

Assessment, 
relaxation and 
coping 
mechanisms 
reviewed and 
applied, follow-up 
plan 

RTC 
w/friends, 
calling 
provider for 
appt. 

10/16/13 Student Grief, H/O 
depression, 
insomnia 

Assessment, 
referral 

Appt. 
s/counseling 
dept., 
escorted there 

10/28/13 Student Anxiety and 
tachycardia, likely 
anxiety attack. 
History of 
schizophrenia 

Assessment, 
relaxation and 
coping 
mechanisms 
reviewed and 
applied. Referral. 

Left w/dad to 
F/U w/ 
psychiatrist 
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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

10/1/13 
1330 

Walk-in Student Dizziness, anxiety Health 
Services 

Class 

10/8/13 
1410 

Walk-in Student Possible stroke Health 
Services 

Palomar Hosp. 

10/08/13 
1400 

Walk-in Student Possible seizure, 
low blood sugar, 
test anxiety 

DRC Class 

10/14/13 
1228 

Walk-in Student Injury right index 
finger. 

Parking Lot 
9 

Class 

10/16/13 Walk-in Student Headache, 
convulsion, 
decreased LOC 

Health 
Services 

Tri-City Hosp. 

10/18/13 
1215 

Walk-in Student Bee sting inside 
mouth 

Clock 
Tower 

Class 

10/17/13 Walk-in Student Hypoglycemia 
(Low blood sugar) 

Swimming 
pool 

Home 

10/22/13 
1345 

Walk-in Student Abrasions to legs 
& arms from fall 

Unknown Class 

10/23/13 
1359 

Walk-in Student Chest pain, 
abdominal pain 

Health 
Services 

Class 

10/23/13 
1328 

Walk-in Student Dizziness, anxiety Health 
Services 

Class 

10/23/13 Walk-in Student Overheated, 
pregnancy 

Health 
Services 

Class 

10/23/13 Walk-in Student Abdominal pain, 
seizure 

Health 
Services 

Palomar 
Hospital 

10/25/13 
0915 

Walk-in Student Flu shot allergy Health 
Services 

Class 
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Date/ 
Time 

Resp. 
Time 

Patient 
Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 

Location Treatment Outcome 
 

Total 
Time 

10/1/13 
1330 

Walk-in Student Dizziness, anxiety Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, neuro check, 
pt. education, rest, 
fluids, MD referral, 
appt. w/T. Ventimiglia 

Class 45 min. 

10/08/13 
1410 

Walk-in Student Possible stroke, 
slurred speech, 
drooping L. side face, 
wobbly gait 

Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, paramedics 
911 

Palomar 
Hospital 

12 min. 

10/08/13 
1400 

Walk-in Student Possible seizure or 
low blood sugar, test 
anxiety 

DRC Assessment, vital 
signs, safety 
measures, neuro 
check, pt. education, 
rest, declined DRC 
assistance 

Class 25 min. 

10/14/13 
1228 

Walk-in Student Injury, right index 
finger. 

Parking Lot 9 Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, pt. 
education, MIR, MD 
referral 

Class 
 

30 min. 

10/16/13 Walk-in Student Headache, convulsion, 
decreased LOC 

Health 
Services 

Assessment, 
paramedics 911 

Tri-City 
Hospital 

15 min. 

10/18/13 
1215 

Walk-in Student Bee sting inside mouth 
(bee on sandwich he 
was eating), patient is 
visually impaired. 

Clock Tower Assessment, wound 
care, ice chips, 
Claritin, pt. 
education, referred 
as needed, food 

Class 20 min. 

10/17/13 
1255 

Walk-in Student Hypoglycemia, history 
of Diabetes Mellitus 
type 1 and on insulin. 

Swimming 
pool, 
ambulated to 
HS 

Assessment, vital 
signs, food, 
instructed to follow 
up with PCP. 

Home 30 min. 

10/22/13 
1345 

Walk-in Student Multiple abrasions to 
legs & arms from fall 

Unknown Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound, 
vital signs, dressing, 
pt. education 

Class 45 min. 

10/23/13 
1359 

Walk-in Student Chest pain, abdominal 
pain. Possible 
indigestion.  

Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, Maalox, rest, 
MD referral, pt. 
education 

Class 35 min. 

10/23/13 
1328 

Walk-in Student Dizziness, possible 
anxiety during class 
presentation.   

Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, fluids, food, 
rest, pt. education, 
coping/relaxation 
mechanism 
reviewed. MD referral 

Class 25 min. 

10/23/13 
1333 

Walk-in Student Overheated, 
pregnancy 

Health 
Services 

Assessment, rest, 
vital signs, food, 
juice, MD referral, pt. 
education 

Class 1 hour, 
10 min. 

10/24/13 
1431 

Walk-in Student Abdominal pain, 
seizures. 

Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, campus police, 
pt. education, 
observation, 911 

Palomar 
Hospital 

10 min. 

10/25/13 Walk-in Student Flu shot allergy Health Assessment, vital Class 1 hour 
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0915 Services signs, Benadryl, ice 
pack, campus 
police/911 pt. 
education, rest, and 
referral. 

 



HEALTH SERVICES 
October 2013 

 
 

 

TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report October 2013 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid 
for October 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
13 

 
0 

 
0 

  
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 

14 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

13 

 

0 

 

0 

  
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 

14 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
265 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
3 

 
0 

 
0 

 

268 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

 

Mental Health 

 
3 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

3 

Medical Injury Reports 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 3 0 0  0 0 0 3 

MD Referrals 5 0 0  0 0 0 5 

911 Calls 3 0 0  0 0 0 3 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

 

Total Referrals 

 

11 

 

0 

 

0 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

11 
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