Urgent Care Report Escondido October 2013

Date/	Resp.	Patient	Diagnoses/	Location	Treatment	Outcome	Total
Time	Time	Staff/Student	Medical Injury				Time
10/08/13	Walk-in	Student	Dizziness, vasovagal, presyncope after TB test	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education, monitoring, MD referral	class	1 hour

Urgent Care Report Escondido October 2013 Safety & Security

Date/ Time	Response Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Outcome
10/08/13	Walk-in	Student	Dizziness, vasovagal, presyncope	Health Services	Class

Mental Health Report October 2013 San Marcos

Date	Patient	Diagnoses	Treatment	Outcome
10/10/13	Student	Anxiety attack and history of bi-polar disorder	Assessment, relaxation and coping mechanisms reviewed and applied, follow-up plan	RTC w/friends, calling provider for appt.
10/16/13	Student	Grief, H/O depression, insomnia	Assessment, referral	Appt. s/counseling dept., escorted there
10/28/13	Student	Anxiety and tachycardia, likely anxiety attack. History of schizophrenia	Assessment, relaxation and coping mechanisms reviewed and applied. Referral.	Left w/dad to F/U w/ psychiatrist

Urgent Care Report San Marcos October 2013 Safety & Security

Date/	Response	Patient	Diagnoses/	Location	Outcome	
Time Time		Staff/Student	Medical Injury			
10/1/13	Walk-in	Student	Dizziness, anxiety	Health	Class	
1330)	0, 1, 1	D 31	Services	D 1 11	
10/8/13 1410	Walk-in	Student	Possible stroke	Health Services	Palomar Hosp.	
10/08/13 1400	Walk-in	Student	Possible seizure, low blood sugar, test anxiety	DRC	Class	
10/14/13 1228	Walk-in	Student	Injury right index finger.	Parking Lot 9	Class	
10/16/13	Walk-in	Student	Headache, convulsion, decreased LOC	Health Services	Tri-City Hosp.	
10/18/13 1215	Walk-in	Student	Bee sting inside mouth	Clock Tower	Class	
10/17/13	Walk-in	Student	Hypoglycemia (Low blood sugar)	Swimming pool	Home	
10/22/13 1345	Walk-in	Student	Abrasions to legs & arms from fall	Unknown	Class	
10/23/13 1359	Walk-in	Student	Chest pain, abdominal pain	Health Services	Class	
10/23/13 1328	Walk-in	Student	Dizziness, anxiety	Health Services	Class	
10/23/13	Walk-in	Student	Overheated, pregnancy	Health Services	Class	
10/23/13	Walk-in	Student	Abdominal pain, seizure	Health Services	Palomar Hospital	
10/25/13 0915	Walk-in	Student	Flu shot allergy	Health Services	Class	

Urgent Care Report San Marcos October 2013

Date/ Time	Resp. Patient Diagnoses/ Time Staff/Student Medical Injury		Location	Treatment	Outcome	Total Time	
10/1/13 1330	Walk-in	Student	Dizziness, anxiety	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education, rest, fluids, MD referral, appt. w/T. Ventimiglia	Class	45 min.
10/08/13 1410	Walk-in	Student	Possible stroke, slurred speech, drooping L. side face, wobbly gait	Health Services	signs, paramedics 911		12 min.
10/08/13 1400	Walk-in	Student	Possible seizure or low blood sugar, test anxiety	DRC	Assessment, vital signs, safety measures, neuro check, pt. education, rest, declined DRC assistance	Class	25 min.
10/14/13 1228	Walk-in	Student	Injury, right index finger.	Parking Lot 9	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, pt. education, MIR, MD referral	Class	30 min.
10/16/13	Walk-in	Student	Headache, convulsion, decreased LOC	Health Services	Assessment, paramedics 911	Tri-City Hospital	15 min.
10/18/13 1215	Walk-in	Student	Bee sting inside mouth (bee on sandwich he was eating), patient is visually impaired.	Clock Tower	Assessment, wound care, ice chips, Claritin, pt. education, referred as needed, food	Class	20 min.
10/17/13 1255	Walk-in	Student	Hypoglycemia, history of Diabetes Mellitus type 1 and on insulin.	Swimming pool, ambulated to HS	Assessment, vital signs, food, instructed to follow up with PCP.	Home	30 min.
10/22/13 1345	Walk-in	Student	Multiple abrasions to legs & arms from fall	Unknown	Assessment, control bleeding, wound, vital signs, dressing, pt. education	Class	45 min.
10/23/13 1359	Walk-in	Student	Chest pain, abdominal pain. Possible indigestion.	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, Maalox, rest, MD referral, pt. education	Class	35 min.
10/23/13 1328	Walk-in	Student	Dizziness, possible anxiety during class presentation.	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, fluids, food, rest, pt. education, coping/relaxation mechanism reviewed. MD referral	Class	25 min.
10/23/13 1333	Walk-in	Student	Overheated, pregnancy	Health Services	Assessment, rest, vital signs, food, juice, MD referral, pt. education	Class	1 hour, 10 min.
10/24/13 1431	Walk-in	Student	Abdominal pain, seizures.	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, campus police, pt. education, observation, 911	Palomar Hospital	10 min.
10/25/13	Walk-in	Student	Flu shot allergy	Health	Assessment, vital	Class	1 hour

Urgent Care Report San Marcos October 2013

0915		Services	signs, Benadryl, ice	
			pack, campus	
			police/911 pt.	
			education, rest, and	
			referral.	



HEALTH SERVICES October 2013

TO: Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report October 2013

Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid for October

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

	Jan	warcos Cam	pus	Escondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other		Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	13	0	0		1	0	0	14
Total RN Contacts	13	0	0		1	0	0	14
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	265	0	0		3	0	0	268
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Mental Health	3	0	0		0	0	0	3
Medical Injury Reports	1	0	0		0	0	0	1
Urgent Care/Hospital	3	0	0		0	0	0	3
MD Referrals	5	0	0		0	0	0	5
911 Calls	3	0	0		0	0	0	3
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Total Referrals	11	0	0		0	0	0	11